4
l..

DONINGTON
\J/

%”EART OF BRITISH MOTOR S
BP
VINTAGE MOTOR-CYCLE

ROAD RACE MEETING
SUNDAY AUGUST 17th

Organised by
Pathfinders &

Derby Motor Club
& The Vintage Official Race Card 30p

Motor Cycle Club For conditions of admission see inside




WELCOME

As Vintage Donington comes round yetagain, it does seem that each year becomes shorter as not time atall
appears to have elapsed since the last meeting.

When asked by Peter Alcock to write this foreword, | took it as a big compliment remembering all the
notable people who have done their share of reminiscing in the past. As the format appears to give a brief
resume of how one became a “racer”; readers might like to know that it was by sheer chance | bought my
first copy of “Motor Cycling” at the age of 15 years and found it fascinating to read the reports of the 1939
T.T. races and | read and re-read them until the print was almost worn off the pages.

The magazine also contained an advert for a race meeting to be held at Donington Park (it turned out to
be the last meeting before the war broke out). When that day arrived | travelled by train to Burton-on-Trent
and walked from there to the circuit. Before that day | had only ever seen about a dozen motor cycles and
suddenly | was confronted by hundreds of them and when | saw all the “greats” of the day racing, well, that
was it — | was “hooked” and fired wiht an enthusiasm which even to this day | have not lost.

| was so keen | rode at grass track, scrambles and speedway meetings without even having spectated at
these branches of the sport and after the war finished | was a regular grass trackers, winning in 1949 the
Midland and the Cambridgeshire championships.

However, | still wanted to go raod racing and so after a gap of two years to save enough money |
managed to ride in the 1952 Clubman’s T.T. and in the following year was “chuffed” to gain second place in
the 350 Clubman’s TT.

Then on to the Manx Grand Prix from 1953 to 1955 when | also started three-wheeler racing encouraged
by Terry Fairbrother who became my passenger for the next 12 years (an arguably the best in the game).
Though at times we struggled, the years also brought great enjoyment and some successes, in the company
of most of the best riders in the world, many of whom became personal frieds well as race rivals.

Sadly, Terry recently died after being confined to hospital as an invalid, but he and Roger Campton who
joined the team as mechanic/designer gave me great help and together with Edwin Ringrose, Bill Powell
and my Manx born wife (who all assisted in warious ways) we had many hilarious times both at short circuit
meetings and at the T.T.

| little realsied all those years ago when | took that train to Donington Park what course of events | was
setting in motion!

| sincerely hope the riders attending this Donington meeting will have a good day and that they have
found as much pleasure in the sporting side of motor sycling as | have done over so many years and | wish
spectators and riders alike a very happy day. Owen Greenwood.
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BP VINTAGE MOTOR CYCLE RACE MEETING
SUNDAY AUGUST 17th

A C by the Vintage M ycle Club and The ‘s and Derby Motor Club Ltd. Held
under the General Competition Rules and the Standing Regulations of the Auto-cycle Union and the Supplementary

ulations and the Final

issued by the ing Club.

Permit No. Q067

Permanent Course Licence No. 16

Officials of the Meeting

STEWARDS: PADDOCK ANNOUNCERS: HON. SECRETARY OF THE MEETING:
Appointed by the A.C.U. D. Collins Mrs. N. Dean, 32 Park Road, Sapcote,
W. Eadie, Esq. N. Suthers Leicester.
Appointed by the East Midland
Centre A.C.U. CHIEF MARSHAL: MEDICAL OFFICERS:

T. Harris, Esq. T.J. Pratley Dr.R. Dunn and Dr H. Trivedi assisted
Appointed by the P. & D. Motor by the Derbyshire Royal Infirmary and
Club MARSHALS: St John Ambulance Brigade under

A. Towle, M.Sc., Esq Members of East Midland Centre the direction of Area Superintendent
Appointed by the Vintage Club Clubs M. Mardon

R. H. Murney, Esq.

I. Rhodes, Esq. NOISE METER OPERATORS: COURSE CARS:

G. Ablott, V. Odell Triumph TR7 and Austin Princess

TIMEKEEPERS: kindly loaned by Leyland Cars

A. F. Faulkner TRAVELLING MARSHALS:
J. Ward D. Heath BREAKDOWN VEHICLES:
J. Styles Supplied by Bob Minion Ltd and
SCRUTINEERS: Barrier Rodgers, both of London Road,
A. G. Briuggs STARTERS: Derby, and Hailwood & Gould,
J. Painter J. Andrews Birmingham
K. Riley J. Brown

COURSE MOTOR-CYCLES:

RACE CONTROL: Bob Minion Ltd.

SPECIFICATION SCRUTINEER: L. Tuxford
M. Vangucci C. Ross CIRCUIT EMERGENCY VEHICLES:
Mrs. B. Heath Two fire tender Land Rovers

Mrs. D. McDonald
Mrs. P. Rodgers

donated by Leyland
Two Peugeot 504 ambulances
donated by Pilkington Motors,
Chesterfield and Derby.

PRESS OFFICER:
D. Fern

CLERK OF THE COURSE:

COMPETITORS' STEWARDS: A. Taylor Toyota Hi-ace rescue vehicle
Mis JLGatt supplied by Farmer & Carlisle,
W. Salt DEPUTY CLERK OF THE COURSE Toyota dealers for Loughborough.
AND ASSISTANT SECRETARY: (Tools on Rescue vehicles donated by
8. Tuxford John Shoebridge, 63 Steam Mill Lane,
SAFETY OFFICER: COMMENTATOR: Ripley, Derby.)
A. Beardmore N Rohicasn (Tel: Derby 44538)

DONINGTON PARK RACING LTD. PromOters Of the MGEt|ng

Chairman: Tom Wheatcroft
Managing Director: Peter Gaydon
General Manager: Bryan Feltham
Public Relations Manager: Robert Fearnall
Castle Donington, Derby DE7 5RP. Telephone: Derby (0332) 810048. Telex: 377793.

Conditions of Admission
MOTOR RACING 1S DANGEROUS AND ALL PERSONS ATTENDING THIS MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT THEIR
OWN RISK
Itis a condition of admission that all persons having any with the and/or and/or conduct
of the meeting, including the owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the vehicles, are absolved from all liability
arising out of accidents howsoever caused whether by negligence or otherwise resulting in damage to property and/or
personal injury to spectators, and pass and ticket holders. DOGS ARE NOT PERMITTED TO THE CIRCUIT
Postponement of the Meeting
The Club reserves the right to postpone or cancel all or any part of the meeting.
Programme Copyrlght

All literary matter in this pi the list of and their racing numbers, is Copyright, and any person
found making illegal use thereof will be prosecuted. The Club accepts entreis and driver's nominations in good faith. Every
effort is made to adhere to the printed programme, but the promoters cannot acceptany liability for the failure of any driver or
machine to appear.

Car Park Conditions
Vehicles are taken into the car park on condition that the Club and Circuit company shall notbe liable for loss or damage to
the vehicle, or to any part or accessory thereof, or to any animal or thing left in or about or with any vehicles, in whatever way
or by whatever means such loss or damage may be caused.




Solos
5  Tony Harris
7 Roger Allen
8  Roger Munsey
" Christopher Williams
12 Mike Ccombes
15 Cyril Luton
18 Keith Wakelin
19 John Harvey
20 Geoff Pollard
21 Phillip Green
22 John Armstrong
26 Don Murray
27 Don Ellis
28 Derek Pollard
29 Lloyd Watson
31 Douglas Jones
32 Robin Gough
33 Bob Edwards
34 Kenneth Ramsden
36 Chris Griffiths
37 Peter John
38 Julian Bishop
39 Peter Miles
40 Peter Welch
41 Grahame Rhodes
a2 Richard Cornish
43 Tony Willmott
44 Roy Shearwood
45 David Gladwin
46 Paul Sturgess
47 Carl Waters
48 Alan Lewis
49 Ronald Balnaves
51 Kenneth Buchanan
54 Michael Saville
58 Chris Pereira
59 Cleve Golder
62 Geoff Bain
63 Robin Boalch
64  Ralph Whitehouse
65 Christopher Moorcroft
66 Eddie Greaves
67 Lawrence Parris
68 John Ruth
70 Noel Allman
72 Robert Sewell
75 George Percival
77 Geoffrey Hearn
78 Derek Kitcherside
79 Ernest Braine
80 Fred Ellis
82  Peter Marriott
83 Hugo Russell
84  Barry Blythe
85 Geoff Wilderspin
87 Len Barnes
90 Duncan Hosie
91 Dave Whiteside
92 Jim Lidgate
93 Bruce Hosie
96 Neville Miller
103 George Ewer
104  Trevor Shakespeare
105 Steven Linsdell

Today’s Competitors

106
107
108
109
12
13
14
1186
17
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
131

Vic MclLachlan
Derek Whittle
Simon Hill
Raymond Staveley
Graham Rudd
Douglas Stafford
Alan Walker
Laurence Langridge
Gary Doggett
Peter Killips
Don Daly

John Roberts
Reginald Bolton
Jeff Savage

Rob Cornfoot
Terry Robinson
Don Darke

Tim Maton

Alec Sanders
John Boggis
Robert Brown
lan Turner

Brian Denehy
Anthony Fair
David Rimmer
Richard Kettle
Victor Farnhill
Christopher Williams
Shane Lockley
Stephen De‘ath
Chris Jerromes
Fred Tindle
William Morris
Patrick Jeal
Philip Darke
Paul Moorcroft
Roy Harrison
Anthony Edwards
Simon Mulcuck
Bruce Boulton
Chris Holt

Frank Turner

lan Pearce
Howard Worrall
Kenneth Harris
Richard Adams
Walter Angliss
John Crighton
Peter Doughty
Michael Kemp
David Fox
Stephen Stott
Stephen Woodward
John Shaw
Clive Hilton
Patrick Devlin
John Ziemba
Colin Dally
Steve Harrison
Peter Dean
David Whitehouse
lan Whitehead
Jeremy Burton
Mark Gunson

200
202
203
205
206
207
212
213
214
215
216
218
220
221

222

Paul Williams
Paul Fulford
Andrew French
Bryan Lumley
Clive Atherton
David Longstreeth
David Bonnieman
John Farrar
Geoffrey Brandon
Keith Dalkin
Russell Hartley
Steve Eyre
Arthur Robinson
Martin Arscott
John Grew
Charles Chivers
John Hurlstone
Bill Wiggins
Roy Diver

John Bennett
Ken Rose

Neil Smith
Jeffrey Mann
Brian Hunt

Keith Lyndsell
Nicholas Payton
Andrew Vauchan-Jones
Mervyn Stratford
lan Alexander
Graham Horne
Bill Burton
Roger Durrant
Michael Noblett
Philip Webb
Brian Sayles
Ivan Downes
Neil McDonald
Douglas Parry
Peter Tomes
Andrew Bennett
lan Wilson

lan Patton
Andrew Walker
Stephen Walls
Rodney Wright
Geoffrey Little
Geoffrey Eyre
Con Chivers

Race 1

(Event 2)

6 laps

SOLO MOTORCYCLES VINTAGE, POST VINTAGE
& POST WAR

up to 1954 not exceeding 250cc

No.  Rider Town Machine cc Year
5 TONY HARRIS Hinckley Triumph 249 1839
7 ROGER ALLEN Ibstock Motor Guzzi 250 1950
11 CHRIS WILLIAMS Chepstow Velocette 250 1837
18  KEITH WAKELIN Derby Velocette 250 1934
19 JOHN HARVEY Huddersfield Velocette 250 1938
26 DON MURRAY Sutton Coldfield Velocette 248 1936
28 DEREK POLLARD Sheffield Triumph 249 1937
(Ent: MZ Motorcycles Ltd)
40 PETER WELCH Borrowash Rudge 249 1935
69 CLEVE GOLDER Watford Velocette 250 1937
64  RALPH WHITEHOUSE Luton BSA 249 1952
65 CHRISTOPHER Ormskirk Norton 249 1953
MOORCROFT
68  JOHN RUTH Chelmsford Rudge 249 1938
82 PETER MARRIOTT Kettering CTS Rudge 249 1935
83 HUGO RUSSELL Malvern Velocette 248 1951
92 JIM LIDGATE Knowle Velocette 248 1938
103 GEORGE EWER Uxbridge Rudge 250 1938
125 RON CORNFOOT Sapcote NSU 247 1952
127 DON DARK Peterborough Triumph 250 1939
163 WILLIAM MORRIS Thurmaston Velocette 248 1936
163  SIMON MULCUCK likley Velocette 248 1953
171 WALTER ANGLISS Coventry Rudge 250 1936
174 PETER DOUGHTY Waren Hill Rudge 247 1936
178  DAVID FOX Cheltenham Triumph 250 1937
196  IAN WHITEHEAD Harefield New Imperial 250 1933
200 PAUL WILLIAMS Glatton Triumph 250 1939
245 ANDREW VAUGHAN-JONESEImwood Velocette 250 1934
247  MERVYN STRATFORD Aylesbury Rudge 249 1936
263 PETER TOMES Derby Royal Enfield 250 1936
267 ANDREW WALKER Arnold BSA 250 1939
270 GEOFF LITTLE Accrington Velocette 248 1938
271  GEOFFREY EYRE Winterinham Velocette 249 1937
RESULTS
st 2nd 3 4
Winner's Time. Speed

Threewheeler Competitors cont. from page 4.
3

John Joiner/John Armstrong

5 Celis Walton/Peter John

7 Roger Allen/Tony Harris

8 Barbara Coombes/Adrian Weston

9 Owen Greenwood/Geoffrey Hibbett
10 Peter Wilkinson/Stephen Woodward
1 Leonard Ore/David Fox

14 Tony Regan/Joy Regan

15 John Lidgate/George Rose

16 Rosemary Wilkinson/Stewart Travis

17 Geoffrey Hearn/Terry Robinson
12 Stephen Hughes/David Smith
53 David Mallows/Tony Cook

20

Lewis Dawson/Graham Dawson
Grahame Alcock/Barry Voss
Ilvan Downes/David Tunstall
Peter Sutton/Caroline Faires
Christopher Williams/Neil Turner
Eric Swan/David Carr

Harold Pass/Mavis Kettle
Martyn Baylis/Malcolm Bull
Christopher Chant/Bryan Sutton
Terence Armson/Robert Holmes
Bill Burton/Roger Durrant

lan Rattray/Stephen Vines




Race 3 Event 3 6 laps

SOLO MOTORCYCLES VINTAGE, POST VINTAGE
& POST WAR

Race 2 Event 6 6 laps up to 1954 from 261 — 350cc — Heat 1
No.  Rider Town Machine cc Year
8 ROGER MUNSEY Groby AJS 348 1951
THREEWHEELERS up to 1954 18  KEITH WAKELIN Derby Velocette 350 1938
Unlimited capacity 29 LLOYD WATSON Redruth Velocette 350 1934
32 ROBIN GOUGH Hackney Norton 348 1951
No. Rider/Passenger Town Machine cc Year 37 PETER JOHN Bristol Triumph 343 1939
3 JOHN JOINER/JOHN ARMSTRONG  Hullavington BMW s/c 492 1954 117  GARY DOGGETT Bletchley Cotton Blackburn 347 1927
5 CELIA WALTON/PETER JOHN Noke Rudge 500 1932 128 TIM MATON Marcham BSA 350 1953
7 ROGER ALLEN/TONY HARRIS Ibstock Triumph 650 1954 N 129 ALEC SANDERS Coventry Velocette 348 1937
8 BARBARA COOMES/ADRIAN WESTONWallingford Triumph 650 1954 132 ROBERT BROWN Stafford Celocette 350 1938
9 OWEN GREENWOOD/GEOFFREY Thurmaston Triumph 650 1951 139 ANTHONY FAIR Stanmore Velocette 350 1930
HIBBETT 142 RICHARD KETTLE Stoke-on-Trent Ariel 350 1940
10 PETER WILKINSON/STEPHEN Chilwell Velocette 498 1939 145  SHANE LOCKLEY Waddington Norton 350 1947
WOODWARD . 146  STEPHEN De'ath Colchester Velocette 350 1936
1 LEONARD ORE/DAVID FOX Cinderford Ariel 530 1938 163  WILLIAM MORRIS Thurmaston Velocette 348 1936
14 TONY REGAN/JOY REGAN Warwick Arial 540 1949 168  PHILIP DARKE Peterborough BSA 350 1954
15 JOHN LIDGATE/GEORGE ROSE Knowle Triumph 650 1950 163  SIMON MULCUCK llkley Velocette 350 1943
16 ROSEMARY WILKINSON/STEWART  Chilwell Velocette 498 1939 164 BRUCE BOULTON Kidderminster Velocette 349 1935
TRAVIS 165 CHRIS HOLT Gnosall Triumph 342 1937
19 STEPHEN HUGHES/DAVID SMITH Buxton BSA 650 1952 166 FRANK TURNER Eccleston Velocette 348 1935
20 LEWIS DAWSON/GRAHAM DAWSON Chesterfield Triumph 650 1950 173  JOHN CRIGHTON Halifax Velocette 350 1938
22 GRAHAME ALCOCK/BARRY VOSS Beeston Triumph 649 1954 181  STEPHEN STOTT Kidderminster Norton 348 1952
23 IVAN DOWNES/DAVID TUNSTALL Chilwell Ariel 578 18938 182  STEPHEN WOODWARD Mansfield Royale Enfield 350 1951
25 PETER SUTTON/CAROLINE FAIRES  Ongar Triumph 650 1951 183  JOHN SHAW Halesowen Velocette 348 1939
26 CHRISTOPHER WILLIAMS/NEIL Wolverhampton Panther 600 1849 185  PATRICK DEVLIN Towcester Velocette 350 1934
TURNER 192  PETER DEAN Congleton Velocette 349 1939
28 ERIC SWAN/DAVID CARR Middiesborough Triumph 650 1851 255  PHILIP WEBB Dorchester Jabs 348 1951
35 HAROLD PASS/MAVIS KETTLE Congleton Morgan 1097 1936 262 DOUGLAS PARRY Epping Velocette 348 1939
37 MARTYN BAYLIS/MALCOLM BULL Coventry Morgan 500 1930 264  ANDREW BENNETT Halesowen AJS 7R 348 1953
47 CHRISTOPHER CHANT/BRYAN Coleshill Vincent 998 1949 270  GEOFFREY LITTLE Accrington AJS 348 1930
SUTTON 272 CON CHIVERS Eltham Norton 350 1954
49 TERENCE ARMSON/ROBERT HOLMES Mansfield BSA 649 1951
51 BILL BURTON/ROGER DURRANT Wigan AJS 500 1935
Reserves:
17 GEOFFREY HEARN/TERRY ROBINSON Nottingham Ariel 600 1938
53 DAVID MALLOWS/TONY COOK Colchester Vincent 1000 1950
52 IAN RATTRAY/STEPHEN VINES Market Harborough Morgan 1172 1935
RESULTS ”
Tst 2nd 3rd 4th
Winner's Time. Speed

Thank you BP

“Today we are pleased to acknowledge B.P's continued involvement in Vintage Racing at Donington Park.

We trust that this will be a long and successful partnership.” (T. Willmott, Chairman, VMCC Racing Section) RESULTS
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
6 Winner's Time. Speed




Race 4 Event 3 6 laps Race 5 (Event 4) 4 laps

SOLO MOTORCYCLES VINTAGE, POST VINTAGE SOLO MOTORCYCLES VINTAGE, POST VINTAGE
& POST WAR N (1944)

up to 1954 from 251-350cc — Heat 2 d ity. Club Cl ip Race — HEAT 1
No. Rider Town Machine cc Year No.  Rider Town Machine cc Year
39  PETER MILES Towcester Velocette 348 1939 11 CHRIS WILLIAMS Chepstow Velocette 350 1930
41 GRAHAME RHODES Borrowash Velocette 348 1937 12 MIKE COOMBES Wallingford Scott 650 1934
42 RICHARD CORNISH High Wycombe Triumph 344 1939 18  KEITH WAKELIN Derby Velocette 350 1938
43 TONY WILLMOTT Knowle Velocette 348 1939 19 JOHN HARVEY Fixby Velocette 250 1938
44  ROY SHEARWOOD Westoning BSA 350 1952 20  GEOFF POLLARD Sheffield Norton 600 1938
58 CHRIS PEREIRA Bracknell Velocette 348 1948 (Entrant MZ Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.)
66 EDDIE GREAVES Towcester Velocette 348 1936 - 26 DON MURRAY Sutton Coldfield Velocette 405 1930
70  NOEL ALLMAN Kingswingford Norton 348 1939 , 27 DON ELLIS Aylesbury Rudge 500 1937
83 HUGO RUSSELL Malvern Norton 348 1954 28 DEREK POLLARD Sheffield Triumph 249 1937
84  BARRY BLYTHE Scunthorpe Velocette 350 1931 (Entrant MZ Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.)
85  GEOFF WILDERSPIN Old Warden Omega-Jap 344 1925 I 29 LLOYD WATSON Redruth Velocette 350 1934
87 LEN BARNES West Tilbury Triumph 349 1939 ) 34  KENNETH RAMSDEN Bradford Norton 490 1939
106  STEPHEN LYNSDELL Westoning Royal Enfield 346 1950 37  PETER JOHN Bristol Triumph 343 1939
106  VIC MCLACHLAN Wolverhampton Velocette 350 1939 39 PETER MILES Towcester Velocette 348 1939
114 ALAN WALKER Duffield Velocette 348 1935 41 GRAHAM RHODES Borrowash Velocette 348 1937
116  LAURENCE LANGRIDGE Evesham Velocette 348 1938 42 RICHARD CORNISH High Wycombe Triumph 344 1939
121 DON DALY Brentwood Velocette 348 1939 43 TONY WILLMOTT Knowle Smith Velocette 348 1939
157  PATRICK JEAL Coventry BSA 360 1950 46  PAUL STURGESS Andover Zenith 497 1939
195 DAVID WHITEHOUSE Brierley Hill Norton 348 1953 49  RONALD BALNAVES South Yardley Ariel Red Hunter 497 1939
(Ent: Harry Whitehouse) 51 KENNETH BUCHANAN Colchester BMW 530 1938
202  PAUL FULFORD Salisbury Triumph 350 1936 54  MICHAEL SAVILLE Newent Ariel 570 1939
2056 BRYAN LUMLEY liford Norton 348 1954 58 CHRIS PEREIRA Bracknell Velocette 495 1937
212 DAVID BONNIEMAN Watford Triumph 350 1937 62  GEOFF BAIN Widnes Norton 550 1928
215 KEITH DALKIN Luton BSA 350 1953 63 ROBIN BOALCH Peterborough Triumph 500 1939
216  RUSSELL HARTLEY Sandy Velocette 349 1934 66 EDDIE GREAVES Towcester Velocette 348 1939
221 MARTIN ARSCOTT Tring Velocette 348 1933 68 JOHN RUTH Chelmsford Triumph 500 1938
225 JOHN HURLSTONE Aylesbury BASA 350 1938 75 GEORGE PERCIVAL Coventry Rudge 499 1930
227 ROY DIVER Baldock BSA 350 1949 79 ERNEST BRAINE Eastcote AJW 500 1935
232 NEIL SMITH Wakefield BSA 350 1939 152  FRED TINDLE Christchurch Norton 499 1936
163  WILLIAM MORRIS Leicester Velocette 348 1936
161 ROY HARRISON Skelmersdale Ariel 500 1938
162 ANTHONY EDWARDS Walsall Norton 490 1930
271  GEOFFREY EYRE Winteringham Velocette 249 1937

RESULTS RESULTS
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Winner's Time Speed Winner's Time___ — .. Speedi— S




Race 6

(Event 4)

4 laps

SOLO MOTORCYCLES VINTAGE, POST VINTAGE

(1944)

. Club Ch ionship Race — HEAT 2
No.
No.  Rider Town Machine cc Year
5 TONY HARRIS Hinckley Triumph 249 1939
48  ALAN LEWIS Blisworth Triumph 498 1939
80 FRED ELLIS Hemel Hempstead BSA 458 1938
82 PETER MARRIOTT Kettering CTS Rudge 249 1935
84 BARRY BLYTHE Scunthorpe Rudge 499 1936
85 GEOFF WILDERSPIN Old Warden Matchless 499 1936
87 LEN BARNES West Tilbury Triumph 349 1939
91  DAVE WHITESIDE Dunstable Scott 498 1929
92 JIM LIDGATE Knowle Velocette 348 1930
96  NEVILLE MILLER Chelmsford Velocette 495 1938
103 GEORGE EWER Uxbridge Rudge 250 1938
106 VIC McLACHLAN Wolverhampton Velocette 350 1939
107 DEREK WHITTLE Whitworth Scott 600 1929
108  SIMON HILL East Grinstead Triumph 498 1938
108 RAYMOND STAVELEY Doncaster BSA 500 1939
112 GRAHAM RUDD Stamford Triumph 498 1938
113 DOUGLAS STAFFORD Birstall Vincent HRD 499 1937
114 ALAN WALKER Duffield Velocette 348 1935
116 LAURENCE LANGRIDGE Evesham Velocette 348 1938
117  GARY DOGGETT Bletchley Cotton Blackburne 247 1927
120  PETER KILLIPS Oakham Triumph 498 1939
121 DON DALY Brentwood Velocette 500 1937
122 JOHN ROBERTS Berkeley Triumph 500 1939
124  JEFF SAVAGE Bath Norton 490 1936
125 RON CORNFOOT Spacote Norton 499 1934
127 DON DARKE Stilton Triumph 250 1939
132  ROBERT BROWN Stafford Velocette 350 1938
136  BRIAN DENEHY Wisbech Norton 490 1936
139 ANTHONY FAIR Stanmore Velocette 350 1930
144  CHRIS WILLIAMS Wolverhampton Panther 500 1927
146  STEPHEN DE'ATH Colchester Velocette 350 1936
151  CHRIS JERROMES Nuneaton Triumph 500 1939
275 BRIAN LEWIS Chepstow Sunbeam 492 1926
RESULTS
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Winner's Time. Speed

10

Race 7

SOLO MOTORCYCLES VINTAGE, POST VINTAGE

(Event 4)

(1944)

4 laps

Unli . Club Ch ionship Race — HEAT 3
No.  Rider Town Machine cc Year
126 TERRY ROBINSON Nottingham Ariel 500 1938
163  SIMON MULCUCK likley Velocette 350 1943
164 BRUCE BOULTON Kidderminster Velocette 349 1935
165  CHRIS HOLT Gnosall Triumph 342 1937
166  FRANK TURNERS Eccleston Velocette 495 1938
167  IAN PEARCE Bridgnorth Scott 600 1935
170  RICHARD ADAMS Alcester Velocette 495 1937
171 MICK ANGLISS Coventry Rudge 500 1938
173 JOHN CRIGHTON Halifax Velocette 350 1938
174  PETER DOUGHTY Rise Park Rudge 500 1933
176  MICHAEL KEMP Bradford Ariel 500 1937
183  JOHN SHAW Halesowen Velocette 348 1939
185  PATRICK DEVLIN Towcester Velocette 350 1934
186 JOHN ZIEMBA Darwen Ariel 540 1937
192  PETER DEAN C I 1 Vel 349 1939
195  DAVID WHITEHOUSE Kingswinford Velocette 348 1939
(Ent: Harry Whitehouse)
200 PAUL WILLIAMS Glatton Triumph 250 1939
212 DAVID BONNIEMAN Watford Triumph 350 1937
213 JOHN FARRAR South Croydon Scott 596 1934
214 GEOFFREY BRANDON Hersham Ariel 527 1938
(Ent: Jack Lilley Ltd.)

221  MARTIN ARSCOTT Tring KTT Velocette 348 1933
222 JOHN GREW Burton on Trent Sunbeam 500 1926
231 KEN ROSE Broadway Ariel 499 1939
232  NEIL SMITH Wakefield BSA 350 1939
238 KEITH LYNDSELL Callington Panther 600 1928
245 ANDREW VAUGHAN-JONES Turney Velocette 250 1934
247  MERVYN STRATFORD Aylesbury Rudge 248 1936
249  IAN ALEXANDER Atherstone Vincent 499 1936
262 DOUGLAS PARRY Epping Velocette 348 1939
265 IAN WILSON Birkenhead Norton 500 1938
267 ANDREW WALKER Arnold BSA 250 1939
270  GEOFFREY LITTLE Accrington Triumph 498 1938
RESULTS
18t 2nd 3rd 4th
Winner's Time Speed

1




Race 8 Event 1 6 laps

SOLO MOTORCYCLES VINTAGE RACING

up to 1930 — Unlimited capacity

No. Rider Town Machine cc Year
11 CHRIS WILLIAMS Llanishen Velocette 350 1930
16 CYRIL LUTON Yate Sunbeam 490 1926
20 GEOFF POLLARD Sheffield Norton 490 1929

(Ent. MZ Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.)
26 DON MURRAY Sutton Coldfield Velocette 405 1930
40 PETER WELCH Borrowash Rudge 590 1930
46  PAUL STURGESS Andover Norton 490 1929
48  ALAN LEWIS Blisworth Norton 490 1930
62  GEOFF BAIN Widnes Norton 550 1928
70 NOEL ALLMAN Kingswinford Scott 596 1929
75  BILL PERCIVAL Allesley Rudge 499 1930
77 GEOFFREY HEARN Burton Joyce Ariel 500 1929
85 GEOFF WILDERSPIN Old Warden Omega-Jap 344 1925
91  DAVE WHITESIDE Dunstable Scott 498 1929
92 JIM LIDGATE Knowle Velocette 348 1930

107  DERRICK WHITTLE Whitworth Scott 600 1929

109 RAYMOND STAVELEY Doncaster Rudge 500 1929

117 GARY DOGGETT Bletchley Cotton Blackburne 247 1927

139 ANTHONY FAIR Stannfore Velocette 350 1930

144  CHRISTOPHER WILLIAMS Penn Panther 500 1927

162 ANTHONY EDWARDS Cheslyn Hay Norton 490 1930

167 IAN PEARCE Bridgnorth Scott 596 1929

169  KENNETH HARRIS Coleorton Norton csi 500 1929

222  JOHN GREW Linton Sunbeam 500 1926

228 JOHN BENNETT Copmanthorpe Scott 498 1930

238  KEITH LYNDSELL Callington Panther 600 1928

252  BILL BURTON Haigh AJS 500 1928

258 IVAN DOWNES Chilwell Norton 497 1929

266 IAN PATTON Ripple Ariel 526 1927

275 BRIAN LEWIS Chepstow Sunbeam 492 1926

RESULTS

1st 2nd 3rd 4th

Winner's Time. Speed

12

Race 9 Event 5 4 laps
SOLO MOTORCYCLES POST WAR
up to 1954: Unlimited capacity
Club Championship Race — Heat 1
No.  Rider Town Make cc Year
8 ROGER MUNSEY Groby Norton 499 1953
(Entrant Harry Whitehouse)

33 BOB EDWARDS Gobowen Triumph 649 1954

36 CHRIS GRIFFITHS Oswestry Triumph 650 1950

72  ROBERT SEWELL Loughborough Norton 5856 1954
105  STEPHEN LINSDELL Westoning Royal Enfield 700 1953
145 SHANE LOCKLEY Waddington Norton 600 1946
157  PATRICK JEAL Coventry BSA 540 1950
158  PHILIP DARKE Peterborough BSA 350 1954
159  PAUL MOORCROFT Ormskirk BSA 500 18950
168 HOWARD WORRALL Werrington Vincent 500 1951
182 STEPHEN WOODWARD Mansfield Royal Enfield 350 1951

Woodhouse

184  CLIVE HILTON Wallasey Triumph 500 1948
188  COLIN DALLY Bamber Bridge Norton 496 1953
189 STEVE HARRISON Skelmersdale Triumph 650 1952
195  DAVID WHITEHOUSE Kingswinford Norton 348 1953

(Ent: Harry Whitehouse)

197  JEREMY BURTON Bristol Triumph 648 1952
199 MARK GUNSON Nettleham Norton 500 1946
203  ANDREW FRENCH Oxford Norton 499 1953
205 BRYAN LUMLEY liford Norton 348 1954
206  CLIVE ATHERTON Bolton Triumph 649 1954
207 DAVID LONGSTREETH Rushden Triumph 650 1951
215  KEITH DALKIN Luton BSA 350 1953
218 STEVE EYRE Budleigh Triumph 498 1948
219 TREVOR BURGESS Bradford Vincent 998 1950
220 ARTHUR ROBINSON Ruddington Triumph 500 1952
223 CHARLES CHIVERS Blagoon Enfield 700 1954
225 JOHN HURLSTONE Aylesbury Triumph 650 1954
226  BILL WIGGINS Crawley Triumph G.P. 500 1948
236 JEFFREY MANN Withington Triumph 500 1953
237  BRIAN HUNT Solihull Norton 490 1947
241  NICHOLAS PAYTON Colliers Wood Velocette 600 1954
249  IAN ALEXANDER Atherstone Vincent 499 1950
250 GRAHAM HORNE Redditch Triumph 650 1952
253 ROGER DURRANT Higha Matchless 500 1953
254  MICHAEL NOBLETT Houghton Triumph 650 1950
264 ~ ANDREW BENNETT Halesowen AJS 348 1953
Reserves: For Heat 1 & 2

128 TIM MATON Marcham BSA 350 1953
141 DAVID RIMMER Leyland Triumph 650 1950
255  PHILIP WEBB Martinstown Jabs 348 1951
259  NEIL MCDONALD Aldham Norton 490 1947
268  STEPHEN WALLS Wheaton Aston BSA 499 1953
269 RODNEY WRIGHT Blackpool Norton 499 1953
RESULTS
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Winner's Time. Speed
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Race 10 Event 5 4 laps Race 11 (Event 4) 6 laps

SOLO MOTORCYCLES POST WAR DONINGTON PRE-WAR CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL

up to 195?: Unlimited capacity Unlimited capacity
: club;Champlonshipitace:=-/Hazt2 S 36 riders (First 12 from Race 5, 6 & 7)
No.  Rider Town Machine cc Year
5 TONY HARRIS Hinckley Triumph 648 1954 RESULTS
7 ROGER ALLEN Ibstock Triumph 650 1950 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
20 GEOFF POLLARD Sheffield Cotton 497 1948 Winner's Time, Speed
(Entrant MZ Motorcycles) =
21 PHILIP GREEN Sharnford Triumph 650 1953
22 JOHN ARMSTRONG Hullavington Triumph 650 1954
31 DOUGLAS JONES Wallsall Triumph 650 1951
32 ROBIN GOUGH Hackney Norton 348 1951
34 KENNETH RAMSDEN Frizinghall Triumph 648 1954
38 JULIAN BISHOP Coleford Vincent 499 1949
42 RICHARD CORNISH Horsley Green Norton 529 1954
43 TONY WILLMOTT Knowle Triumph 498 1946 Race 12 (Event 6) 6 laps
44  ROY SHEARWOOD Westoning Triumph 650 1950
45  DAVID GLADWIN Wickwar Triumph 646 1951 P .
46 PAUL STURGESS Andover Triumph 498 1952 THREEWHEELERS up to 1952 — unlimited capacity
47 CARL WATERS Coppull Triumph 650 1952 22riders
51 KENNETH BUCHANAN Leavenheath BMW 600 1954 RESULTS
64  RALPH WHITEHOUSE Luton BSA 249 1952 : 2nd ard 4th
65 CHRISTOPHER MOORCROFT Ormskirk BSA 646 1954 ot z
67 LAWRENCE PARRIS West Dulwich Norton 390 1954 Winner's Time. Speed
68  JOHN RUTH Chelmsford Norton 498 1948
78  DEREK KITCHERSIDE Ibstock Norton 500 1949
79  ERNEST BRAINE Eastcote Triumph 650 1954
80 FRED ELLIS Hemel Hempstead  Triumph 650 1954
83 HUGO RUSSELL Danemoor Norton 348 1954
90 DUNCAN HOSIE Whitchurch Norton 525 1954
93  BRUCE HOSIE Bristol Triumph 650 1954
103  GEORGE EWER Denham Triumph 500 1948 Race 13 (Event 5) 8 laps
104 TREVOR SHAKESPEARE Walsall Wood Triumph 498 1949
109  RAYMOND STAVELEY Doncaster Triumph 650 1950
123 REGINALD BOLTON Shepton Mallet Vincent 998 1952
131 JOHN BOGGIS Tackley Triumph 500 1950 DONINGTON POST-WAR CHAMPIONSHIP
133 IAN TURNER Bulkington Triumph 650 1954 FINAL
142 RICHARD KETTLE Stoke-on-Trent Vincent 998 1953 I y
143 VICTOR FARNHILL Dunstable Triumph 649 1954 . Unlimited capacity
181  STEPHEN STOTT Kidderminster Norton 348 1952 36 riders (First 18 from Race 9 & 10)
256  BRIAN SAYLES Maltby Triumph 650 1954 RESULTS
Tst 2nd 3rd 4th
Winner's Time, Speed
Race 14 6 laps
(Time Permitting)
NON QUALIFIERS INVITATION RACE
RESULTS
RESULTS 15t 2nd 3rd 4th
Tst 2nd 3rd 4th Winner's Time. Speed
Winner's Time. Speed
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Racing
Number
39
40

41

48
129

37
19

70
89

195
195

203

195
195

CAVALCADE OF RACING NORTONS

Year
1915
1920
1920

1923
1925
1927
1928
1930

1933
1934
1936
1937
1937
1937

1947
1950

1952
1953

1953
1954
1954
1954
1959
1960

1959

1961

490
490
490

500
500
490
490
490

490
348
348

348
499

348
499

499
499

499
499
499
348
499
350

499

348

Model 9
Brooklands Special

9TT B.R.S.

16H

16H
Model 18
C.s.1.
Model 18

Racing International 30M
Racing International 40M
Racing International 40M
Racing International 30M
Racing International 40M
Racint International 30M
Plunger

Manx 40M-S.0.H.C.
Manx 30M-D.0.H.C.

Earles Manx 30M-D.0.H.C.
F.A.N. Norton Special
D.0.H.C

Manx 30M

Manx 30M

Manx 30M

Manx 40M

Manx 30M Phil Kettle
Manx 40M

Manx Watsonian

Manx

Owner
Bill Fruin
Bill Fruin

Bill Fruin

Syd Waterfield
Andrew Finch
Malcolm Portman
Roger Field

Mike Steel

Peter Aliman
Alec Sanders
Richard Warne
lan Bennett
Fred Hunt
Mike Steel

Peter Allman
John Bennett

Harry Whitehouse
Harry Whitehouse

Andrew French
Alec Sanders
Harry Whitehouse
David Whitehouse
Harry Whitehouse
Neville Howes

Mick Taberer
Malcolm Oldamm

Ray Petty

From Rider &
Parking

Benson, 1
Oxford
Benson, 2
Oxford
Benson, 3
Oxford
Halesown 6
Oxford 7
Halesowen 8
Wetherby 9
Pudsey, Yorks 10
Kingswinford 15
Coventry 16
Cheltenham 17
Halesowen 19
Birmingham 21
Pudsey, Yorks 22
Kingswinford 25
Halesowen 26
Kingswinford 29
Kingswinford 30
Oxford 31
Coventry 32
Kingswinford 33
Kingswinford 34
Kingswinford 35
Leighton 36
Buzzard

37

38
Farnborough 39




